

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

CASE Nos. SC05-1007 & 1009

Petitioner,

L.T. Case No. 4D04-2513

vs.

JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER,

Respondent.

ON DIRECT APPEAL AND DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S COMBINED BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida
CELIA TERENCE
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
Florida Bar No. 0656879
RICHARD VALUNTAS
Florida Bar No. 0151084
Assistant Attorneys General
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 837-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. - ii -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. - iii -

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. - 1 -

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. - 1 -

SUMMARY ARGUMENT. - 4 -

ARGUMENT.

POINT I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION
ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED IT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER
THE INSTANT CASE, WHICH IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH
STATE V. MULDOWNY, 871 SO. 2D 911 (FLA. 5TH DCA 2004);
STATE V. SPIEGEL, 710 SO. 2D 13 (FLA. 3D DCA 1998);
STATE V. SLANEY, 653 SO. 2D 422 (FLA. 3D DCA 1995); STATE
V. BRIGHAM, 694 SO. 2D 793 (FLA. 2D DCA 1997); AND STATE
V. RASMUSSEN, 644 SO. 2D 1389 (FLA. 1ST DCA 1994). . . - 5 -

POINT II

THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION DECLARED
PORTIONS OF A FLORIDA STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL. . . . - 7 -

CONCLUSION. - 8 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. - 9 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - 9 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004).	2
<u>State v. Brigham</u> , 694 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).	6
<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 568 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1990).	8
<u>State v. Muldowny</u> , 871 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).	6
<u>State v. Potts</u> , 526 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 1988).	8
<u>State v. Rasmussen</u> , 644 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).	6
<u>State v. Ratner</u> , No. 4D04-2513 (Fla. 4th DCA May 18, 2005).	3,7
<u>State v. Ratner</u> , 902 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).	3,4,7,8
<u>State v. Slaney</u> , 653 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).	6
<u>State v. Spiegel</u> , 710 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).	5
 Other Authorities	
Art. V, § 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.	8
§ 924.07(1)(h), Fla. Stat.	7
§ 924.07(1)(l), Fla. Stat.	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii).	8
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv).	4,7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(4)(B).	7
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(2).	7
